
Candidate Party Total
JOSEPH R BIDEN JR DEM 48,018 88.35%
MARIANNE WILLIAMSON DEM 2,013 3.70%
DEAN PHILLIPS DEM 1,628 3.00%
ARMANDO "MANDO" 
PEREZ-SERRATO DEM 969 1.78%

GABRIEL CORNEJO DEM 653 1.20%
PRESIDENT R BODDIE DEM 513 0.94%
STEPHEN P LYONS DEM 379 0.70%
EBAN CAMBRIDGE DEM 179 0.33%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 54,352

Total
WILLIE FELIX CARTER WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
PRESIDENT CRISTINA 
NICOLE GRAPPO 

WRITE-IN 0 0.00%

RICHARD GUTIERREZ WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
JAMES MARK MERTS WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
REED MICHAELSEN WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
WAYNE ANTHONY POPE SR. WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 60,520 / 507,259 11.93%
Undervotes 6,126
Overvotes 42

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

President of the US DEM (Vote for  1)  

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)
Voters Cast: 156,425 of 507,259 (30.84%)

FRESNO COUNTY
CONSOLIDATED PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY ELECTION

MARCH 5, 2024
OFFICIAL RESULTS
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Candidate Party Total
DONALD J. TRUMP REP 60,179 82.37%
NIKKI HALEY REP 10,585 14.49%
RON DESANTIS REP 1,158 1.58%
CHRIS CHRISTIE REP 500 0.68%
VIVEK RAMASWAMY REP 300 0.41%
RACHEL SWIFT REP 98 0.13%
RYAN L BINKLEY REP 94 0.13%
DAVID STUCKENBERG REP 89 0.12%
ASA HUTCHINSON REP 58 0.08%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 73,061

Total
HUGO C AGUILAR WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
RYAN STEPHEN EHRENREICH
 

WRITE-IN 0 0.00%

DOUGLAS GROVES WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 74,703 / 163,898 45.58%
Undervotes 1,621
Overvotes 21

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

President of the US REP (Vote for  1) 
REP 

Candidate Party Total
JAMES BRADLEY AI 941 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 941

Total
ANDREW GEORGE RUMMEL WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 5,969 / 507,259 1.18%
Undervotes 5,028
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

President of the US AI (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
JILL STEIN GRN 262 99.62%
Write-in 1 0.38%
Total Votes 263

Total
JORGE ZAVALA WRITE-IN 1 0.38%
DAVI WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
MATTHEW PRUDEN WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 412 / 1,895 21.74%
Undervotes 149
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

President of the US GRN (Vote for  1) 
GRN 

Candidate Party Total
CHARLES BALLAY LIB 425 99.30%
Write-in 3 0.70%
Total Votes 428

Total
CHASE OLIVER WRITE-IN 3 0.70%
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,200 / 507,259 0.24%
Undervotes 772
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

President of the US LIB (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
CLAUDIA DE LA CRUZ PF 105 53.03%
CORNEL WEST PF 66 33.33%
JASMINE SHERMAN PF 27 13.64%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 198

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 315 / 3,566 8.83%
Undervotes 117
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

President of the US PF (Vote for  1) 
PF 
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Candidate Party Total
STEVE GARVEY REP 65,495 43.42%
ADAM B. SCHIFF DEM 36,975 24.51%
KATIE PORTER DEM 15,635 10.37%
BARBARA LEE DEM 9,641 6.39%
ERIC EARLY REP 6,483 4.30%
JAMES BRADLEY REP 3,613 2.40%
SHARLETA BASSETT REP 1,858 1.23%
SARAH SUN LIEW REP 1,199 0.79%
CHRISTINA PASCUCCI DEM 1,147 0.76%
GAIL LIGHTFOOT LIB 1,076 0.71%
LAURA GARZA NONE 960 0.64%
DAVID PETERSON DEM 907 0.60%
JAMES "JIM" MACAULEY REP 906 0.60%
SEPI GILANI DEM 830 0.55%
MAJOR SINGH NONE 774 0.51%
DENICE GARY-PANDOL REP 532 0.35%
FORREST JONES AI 425 0.28%
HARMESH KUMAR DEM 363 0.24%
DOUGLAS H. PIERCE DEM 335 0.22%
JONATHAN REISS REP 285 0.19%
RAJI RAB DEM 272 0.18%
PERRY POUND DEM 245 0.16%
MARTIN VEPRAUSKAS REP 232 0.15%
MARK RUZON NONE 200 0.13%
JOHN ROSE DEM 181 0.12%
DON J. GRUNDMANN NONE 159 0.11%
STEFAN SIMCHOWITZ REP 116 0.08%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 150,844

Total
DANNY FABRICANT WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
CARLOS GUILLERMO TAPIA WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
MICHAEL JOSEPH DILGER WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
JOHN DOWELL WRITE-IN 0 0.00%
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 156,425 / 507,259 30.84%
Undervotes 3,424
Overvotes 2,157

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

United States Senator (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
STEVE GARVEY REP 69,904 46.45%
ADAM B. SCHIFF DEM 34,746 23.09%
KATIE PORTER DEM 18,452 12.26%
BARBARA LEE DEM 12,379 8.23%
ERIC EARLY REP 11,436 7.60%
CHRISTINA PASCUCCI DEM 2,199 1.46%
SEPI GILANI DEM 1,369 0.91%
Write-in 1 0.00%
Total Votes 150,486

Total
MICHAEL JOSEPH DILGER WRITE-IN 1 0.00%
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 156,425 / 507,259 30.84%
Undervotes 5,033
Overvotes 906

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

United States Senator-Partial/Unexpired (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
TOM MCCLINTOCK REP 19,987 59.52%
MICHAEL J. "MIKE" BARKLEY DEM 11,499 34.24%
STEVE WOZNIAK NONE 2,096 6.24%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 33,582

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 35,465 / 79,615 44.55%
Undervotes 1,879
Overvotes 4

Precincts Reported: 44 of 44 (100.00%)

5th Congress (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
JOHN DUARTE REP 5,117 61.34%
ADAM GRAY DEM 3,225 38.66%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 8,342

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 8,609 / 35,482 24.26%
Undervotes 263
Overvotes 4

Precincts Reported: 33 of 33 (100.00%)

13th Congress (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
VINCE FONG REP 13,933 30.65%
MIKE BOUDREAUX REP 11,915 26.21%
MARISA WOOD DEM 11,103 24.43%
KYLE KIRKLAND REP 3,740 8.23%
ANDY MORALES DEM 1,488 3.27%
DAVID A. GIGLIO REP 1,271 2.80%
STAN ELLIS REP 669 1.47%
BEN DEWELL NONE 598 1.32%
MATTHEW STOLL REP 313 0.69%
KELLY KULIKOFF REP 238 0.52%
T.J. ESPOSITO NONE 182 0.40%
Write-in 4 0.01%
Total Votes 45,454

Total
JAMES V. CARDOZA WRITE-IN 4 0.01%
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 47,622 / 124,632 38.21%
Undervotes 2,128
Overvotes 40

Precincts Reported: 57 of 57 (100.00%)

20th Congress (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
JIM COSTA DEM 35,746 56.92%
MICHAEL MAHER REP 27,058 43.08%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 62,804

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 64,729 / 267,530 24.20%
Undervotes 1,909
Overvotes 16

Precincts Reported: 167 of 167 (100.00%)

21st Congress (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
DAVID J. TANGIPA REP 29,761 38.25%
GEORGE RADANOVICH REP 24,411 31.37%
CALEB HELSEL DEM 21,675 27.86%
MICHAEL MATHESON NONE 1,958 2.52%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 77,805

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 83,242 / 203,018 41.00%
Undervotes 5,423
Overvotes 14

Precincts Reported: 87 of 87 (100.00%)

8th Assembly (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
JOANNA GARCIA ROSE REP 7,872 50.96%
ESMERALDA SORIA DEM 7,576 49.04%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 15,448

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 16,040 / 63,713 25.18%
Undervotes 581
Overvotes 11

Precincts Reported: 51 of 51 (100.00%)

27th Assembly (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
JOAQUIN ARAMBULA DEM 28,819 59.97%
SOLOMON VERDUZCO REP 19,240 40.03%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 48,059

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 50,500 / 219,880 22.97%
Undervotes 2,431
Overvotes 10

Precincts Reported: 148 of 148 (100.00%)

31st Assembly (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
ALEXANDRA MACEDO REP 3,030 48.86%
XAVIER AVILA REP 1,374 22.15%
ANGEL RUIZ DEM 949 15.30%
RUBEN MACARENO DEM 673 10.85%
HIPOLITO A. CERROS DEM 176 2.84%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 6,202

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 6,643 / 20,648 32.17%
Undervotes 427
Overvotes 14

Precincts Reported: 15 of 15 (100.00%)

33rd Assembly (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
DIANA GALLARDO DEM 4,415 24.06%
KEVIN ARIAS-ROMERO DEM 3,619 19.72%
ESPIRIDION "ESPI" 
SANDOVAL DEM 3,013 16.42%

ELISEO V. GAMIÑO DEM 2,931 15.97%
NABIL KHERFAN DEM 2,449 13.35%
DENNIS JEPPSON DEM 1,922 10.47%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 18,349

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 9,467 / 39,853 23.75%
Undervotes 19,455
Overvotes 64

Precincts Reported: 51 of 51 (100.00%)

DEM Co Cen Com No. 1 (Vote for  4) 
DEM 

Candidate Party Total
SANDRA GARCIA DEM 4,410 22.83%
NELSON ESPARZA DEM 4,384 22.69%
GILBERT FELIX DEM 1,872 9.69%
PATRICIA BROWN DEM 1,827 9.46%
DAREN A. MILLER DEM 1,805 9.34%
MYRA COBLE DEM 1,757 9.09%
HUGO HERNANDEZ 
MORRISON DEM 1,497 7.75%

DEE BARNES DEM 1,043 5.40%
ANDY HANSEN-SMITH DEM 725 3.75%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 19,320

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 9,741 / 39,757 24.50%
Undervotes 19,616
Overvotes 28

Precincts Reported: 46 of 46 (100.00%)

DEM Co Cen Com No. 3 (Vote for  4) 
DEM 
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Candidate Party Total
CELIDA GARCIA DEM 4,686 25.07%
MAGDALENA GOMEZ DEM 4,218 22.57%
MAYRA A. CAMPA DEM 3,575 19.13%
EDUARDO GONZÁLEZ DEM 3,559 19.04%
MARLIN DICK DEM 1,507 8.06%
STEVEN BRUCE DEM 1,143 6.12%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 18,688

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 8,908 / 36,374 24.49%
Undervotes 16,880
Overvotes 64

Precincts Reported: 72 of 72 (100.00%)

DEM Co Cen Com No. 4 (Vote for  4) 
DEM 

Candidate Party Total
CALEB HELSEL DEM 6,054 23.01%
LONNY JOHNSON DEM 5,099 19.38%
JENI-ANN KREN DEM 4,581 17.41%
ISAAC R. GUDINO DEM 3,835 14.58%
MALCOLM GIBSON DEM 3,509 13.34%
DAVID L. ROWELL DEM 3,233 12.29%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 26,311

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 13,088 / 37,482 34.92%
Undervotes 39,029
Overvotes 100

Precincts Reported: 64 of 64 (100.00%)

DEM Co Cen Com No. 5 (Vote for  5) 
DEM 
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Candidate Party Total
DAVID BORCHARDT REP 8,122 15.02%
LIZ KOLSTAD REP 7,275 13.45%
SHERIE A. BENBROOK REP 6,787 12.55%
MARTHA KOLSTAD REP 6,562 12.13%
SUSAN L. ABBOTT REP 6,243 11.55%
SUSAN  VALDOVINOS REP 5,818 10.76%
SUSAN KRAEMER REP 5,192 9.60%
MARY BETH WYNN REP 4,831 8.93%
MARTA OBLER REP 3,245 6.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 54,075

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 24,904 / 46,732 53.29%
Undervotes 119,945
Overvotes 308

Precincts Reported: 68 of 68 (100.00%)

REP Co Cen Com No. 2 (Vote for  7) 
REP 

Candidate Party Total
LANCE JACKSON REP 7,292 37.22%
CONNIE L. BROOKS REP 4,111 20.98%
MATTHEW CASAREZ REP 3,338 17.04%
MATTHEW TUTTLE REP 3,098 15.81%
FERNANDO BANUELOS REP 1,753 8.95%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 19,592

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 11,521 / 27,532 41.85%
Undervotes 26,472
Overvotes 20

Precincts Reported: 72 of 72 (100.00%)

REP Co Cen Com No. 4 (Vote for  4) 
REP 
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Candidate Party Total
NATHAN MAGSIG REP 19,729 39.44%
ERIC TODD ROLLINS REP 4,956 9.91%
FRED VANDERHOOF REP 4,764 9.52%
KEANE ANRIG REP 4,751 9.50%
PETER HALAJIAN REP 4,182 8.36%
KAREN TURGEON REP 4,054 8.10%
KULWANT S. SIDHU REP 3,873 7.74%
JAMES POLSGROVE REP 3,714 7.42%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 50,023

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 26,101 / 53,400 48.88%
Undervotes 132,530
Overvotes 154

Precincts Reported: 64 of 64 (100.00%)

REP Co Cen Com No. 5 (Vote for  7) 
REP 

Candidate Party Total
GARRY BREDEFELD 17,310 37.83%
STEVE BRANDAU 12,848 28.08%
PAUL DICTOS 7,340 16.04%
BRYCE HERRERA 4,733 10.34%
DION BOURDASE 3,531 7.72%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 45,762

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 49,583 / 121,875 40.68%
Undervotes 3,782
Overvotes 39

Precincts Reported: 68 of 68 (100.00%)

Supervisor, District No. 2 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
SAL QUINTERO 5,737 37.12%
LUIS CHAVEZ 4,028 26.06%
MIGUEL ANGEL ARIAS 3,067 19.84%
EDWARD "EJ" HINOJOSA 2,623 16.97%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 15,455

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 17,239 / 82,962 20.78%
Undervotes 1,746
Overvotes 38

Precincts Reported: 46 of 46 (100.00%)

Supervisor, District No. 3 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NATHAN MAGSIG 29,205 70.90%
JENNIFER A CRUZ 11,988 29.10%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 41,193

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 45,875 / 123,865 37.04%
Undervotes 4,672
Overvotes 10

Precincts Reported: 64 of 64 (100.00%)

Supervisor, District No. 5 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
JERRY DYER 55,872 80.01%
JAMES BARR 9,910 14.19%
SAMANTHA ROSALIE 
DUSSELL 4,046 5.79%

Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 69,828

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 75,172 / 265,835 28.28%
Undervotes 5,315
Overvotes 29

Precincts Reported: 128 of 128 (100.00%)

Fresno Mayor (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
MIKE KARBASSI 10,901 72.15%
MATTHEW S. GILLIAN 4,201 27.81%
Write-in 6 0.04%
Total Votes 15,108

Total
JAJUANE "JL" SMITH WRITE-IN 6 0.04%
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 17,366 / 46,065 37.70%
Undervotes 2,257
Overvotes 1

Precincts Reported: 23 of 23 (100.00%)

Fresno City Council No. 2 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
TYLER MAXWELL 6,006 100.00%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 6,006

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 8,610 / 35,022 24.58%
Undervotes 2,604
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 26 of 26 (100.00%)

Fresno City Council No. 4 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
ROGER S. BONAKDAR 6,579 37.17%
NICK RICHARDSON 4,730 26.72%
MOLLY FAGUNDES-
JOHNSTON 4,040 22.83%

RAJ SODHI-LAYNE 2,350 13.28%
Write-in 0 0.00%
Total Votes 17,699

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 20,508 / 48,662 42.14%
Undervotes 2,805
Overvotes 4

Precincts Reported: 11 of 11 (100.00%)

Fresno City Council No. 6 (Vote for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
NO 84,375 56.64%
YES 64,602 43.36%
Total Votes 148,977

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 156,425 / 507,259 30.84%
Undervotes 7,433
Overvotes 15

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

Proposition 1 (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
NO 87,389 57.26%
YES 65,234 42.74%
Total Votes 152,623

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 156,425 / 507,259 30.84%
Undervotes 3,770
Overvotes 32

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

E. Fresno State Improvement Zone Measure (50% +1 to pass) (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
YES 80,088 54.92%
NO 65,737 45.08%
Total Votes 145,825

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 156,425 / 507,259 30.84%
Undervotes 10,555
Overvotes 45

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

A. County of Fresno Charter Amendment – Section 15 (50% +1 to pass) (Vote 
for  1)  
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Candidate Party Total
NO 94,940 64.10%
YES 53,164 35.90%
Total Votes 148,104

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 156,425 / 507,259 30.84%
Undervotes 8,287
Overvotes 34

Precincts Reported: 301 of 301 (100.00%)

B. County of Fresno Charter Amendment – Section 12 (50% +1 to pass) (Vote 
for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
YES 352 66.42%
NO 178 33.58%
Total Votes 530

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 538 / 3,250 16.55%
Undervotes 8
Overvotes 0

Precincts Reported: 1 of 1 (100.00%)

O. Orange Cove Police And Fire Special Tax (2/3's to pass) (Vote for  1)  

Candidate Party Total
BONDS - YES 1,120 63.75%
BONDS - NO 637 36.25%
Total Votes 1,757

Total
Unresolved Write-In 0

Total
Times Cast 1,802 / 6,103 29.53%
Undervotes 43
Overvotes 2

Precincts Reported: 9 of 9 (100.00%)

G. Fowler Unified School District Bond Measure (55% to pass) (Vote for  1)  
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